2.6 Data Collation, Screening and Cleaning 
One hundred and thirty-nine respondents returned their questionnaire while eleven respondents did not return 
theirs. To ensure data quality at the end of collating the questionnaires and screening the respondents’ responses 
we received one hundred and thirty-three (133) clean datasets, consisting of ninety-three (93) students, fifteen (15) 
academic staffs, seventeen (17) administrative staffs and eighteen (18) small business owners on campus. From 
those screened, six questionnaires were rejected because the respondents did not completely answer the